the Income Tax Act, 1961 as set out in the SPA; 
The Purchaser shall obtain a No Objection Certificate ("NOC') from West Bengal 
Industrial Development Finance Corporation (WBIDFC"), being the financial institution 
that has extended a loan of principal sum of ¥217,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Seventeen Crores only) to Cygnet Industries Limited (a 100% subsidiary of the Company) 
(“Subsidiary"). In the event the Purchaser is unable to obtain such NOC, the Purchaser 
shall either (1) arrange altemative funds; or (i) obtain a replacement loan in Subsidiary